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STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FY 2023-24 GOVERNOR’S BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND TAX REVENUE SOURCES AND TRANSFERS* 
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Total: $210.2 Billion
Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding
Source: https://ebudget.ca.gov/2023-24/pdf/BudgetSummary/SummaryCharts.pdf
*includes $911 million transfer to Rainy Day Fund 

Personal Income 
Tax

$126,725
60.0%

Sales and Use Tax
$33,599
15.9%

Corporation Tax
$39,308
18.6%

Insurance Tax
$3,863
1.8%

Alcoholic 
Beverage  

Taxes/Fees
$7,590
3.6%



Calender Year 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021e/ 2022e/ 2023e/

Capital Gains 
Realizations

$29 $55 $52 $100 $80 $116 $120 $113 $144 $154 $145 $203 $293 $198 $174

Tax Revenues from 
Capital Gains

$2.3 $4.7 $4.2 $10.4 $7.6 $11.3 $11.8 $11.5 $14.1 $15.4 $14.5 $20.3 $30.4 $20.2 $17.6

Fiscal Year 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22e/ 22-23e/ 23-24e/

Tax Revenues from 
Capital Gains

$3.0 $4.5 $6.0 $9.6 $8.7 $11.5 $11.7 $12.3 $14.4 $15.1 $16.3 $23.6 $27.4 $19.4 $17.4

Total General Fund 

Tax Revenues1/
$87 $92 $85 $98 $103 $114 $119 $122 $135 $144 $145 $187 $223 $211 $210

Capital Gains 
Percentage

3.4% 4.9% 7.1% 9.8% 8.5% 10.1% 9.9% 10.0% 10.7% 10.4% 11.2% 12.6% 12.3% 9.2% 8.3%

e/Estimated
1/Excluding transfers
Source: California Department of Finance, 2023-24 Governor's Budget Forecast.

Capital Gains Revenue

(Dollars in Billions)
As a Percent of General Fund Tax Revenues

Source: Governor’s Budget 2023-24 (Proposed Budget Summary) https://ebudget.ca.gov/2023-24/pdf/BudgetSummary/RevenueEstimates.pdf

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding

UNPREDICTABLE CAPITAL GAINS
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FY 2023-24 GOVERNOR’S BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY AGENCY
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

K-12 Education
$81,176 
36.3%

Health and Human 
Services
$71,447 
32.0%

Higher Education
$22,518 
10.1%

Corrections and 
Rehabilitation

$14,775 
6.6%

Legislative, Judicial, 
Executive
$11,852 

5.3%

Other
$21,846 

9.8%

Total: $223.6 Billion
Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding

Source: https://ebudget.ca.gov/2023-24/pdf/BudgetSummary/SummaryCharts.pdf



FY 2023-24 GOVERNOR’S BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND SOURCES & USES

Source: https://ebudget.ca.gov/2023-24/pdf/BudgetSummary/SummaryCharts.pdf

Dollar Percent
2023-24 2022-23 Change Change

Sources:
Personal Income Tax $126,725 $128,905 ($2,180) -1.7%
Sales and Use Tax 33,599       32,851       748 2.3%
Corporation Tax 39,308       38,482       826 2.1%
Insurance Tax 3,863         3,641         222 6.1%
Other 6,679         5,004         1,675 33.5%

Total Sources: $210,174 $208,883 $1,291 0.6%

Uses:
K-12 Education $81,176 $78,505 $2,671 3.4%
Health and Human Services 71,447       64,790       6,657 10.3%
Higher Education 22,518       23,043       (525) -2.3%
Corrections and Rehabilitation 14,775       15,822       (1,047) -6.6%
Legislative, Judicial, Executive 11,852       19,636       (7,784) -39.6%
Other 21,846       38,280       (16,434) -42.9%

Total Uses: $223,614 $240,076 ($16,462) -6.9%

Change from 2022-23

General Fund Revenue Sources and Uses
(Dollars in Millions)



STATE BUDGET OUTLOOK

Short Term
• $22.5 billion revenue deficit

• State tax revenue lower than expected (2022-23 and 2023-24)

• Balances this with one-time: delays ($7b), reductions ($6b), 
shifts ($4b), trigger reductions ($4b), borrowing ($1b)

• Declaration of no recession, BUT…

Long Term
• Tax revenue estimate = +3% average growth

(2024-25 through 2026-27)



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY



CSU FY 2023-24 BOT REQUEST



CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

FY 2020-21 TO FY 2023-24 
GOVERNOR’S BUDGET

(NEW ONGOING FUNDING)

FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 FY 23/24

Final Final Final January

Budget Budget Budget Budget

Base Adjustments 199.0      

Contingent GF Reductions (498.1)     

Restoration of 2020-21 General Fund Reductions 299.0       

Graduation Initiative 2025: Highest Campus Priorities 120.0       

Graduation Initiative 2025: Basic Needs Initiative 15.0         10.0       

Graduation Initiative 2025: Student Mental Health 15.0         

Graduation Initiative 2025 35.0       30.0     

Foster Youth Support 12.0       

Enrollment Growth 123.5     50.6     

Faculty & Staff Compensation Pool 92.5     

Mandatory Costs Increase:
Health Benefits 23.8         50.5     
Maintenance of New Facilities 15.2         6.0       
Liability and Property Insurance Premiums 13.7     
AB 1460 Ethnic Studies 16.3         

Operating Costs for Polytechnic Transition at Humboldt 25.0         

Other Program Adjustments 14.8         

Other Specific Investments 16.3       

Summer Term Financial Aid 6.0           

Undesignated -          -           211.1     -       

Total Incremental Expenditures ($299.1) $550.1 $407.9 $243.4

(in Millions)
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CSU ENROLLMENT TARGET AND BUDGET
REALLOCATION PLAN

• New allocations only to campuses meeting and exceeding 
current target 

• Phased Re-Allocations: College Year 2023-24 through 2026-27

1) No reallocation for plan’s first year (2023-24)

2) Proposed thresholds for 5% reallocations in subsequent years

-10% or more below prior year target (2024-25)
-7%   or more below prior year target (2025-26)
-5%   or more below prior year target (2026-27) 

Reallocation Plan: FTES and GF funding will be reallocated from campuses 
who are below prior year target, to campuses that are above prior year target

https://www.calstate.edu/csu-system/board-of-trustees/past-meetings/2023/Pages/January-24-25-2023.aspx
Joint Committee on Educational Policy Finance, 3:00pm



Cal Maritime
Resident Enrollment (FTES)         What if Scenario??? 
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Budgeted Target Actuals/Forecast % Above/(below) Target

(8.4)%
(14.6)% (17.6)%

(25.3)% (33.6)% (29.4)% (34.9)%

(10.0)%

(5.0)%

28.8% decline

1 FTE = $8,900 of State funding

FY24/25:
Loss of (71) FTES = ($631,900) Revenue 
shortfall
FY25/26:
Loss of (67) FTES = ($596,300) Revenue 
shortfall
FY26/27:
Loss of (64) FTES = ($569,600) Revenue 
shortfall

Total reduction of (202) FTES = ($1,797,800) 
reduction in State funding

Beginning 2024/25, campuses will be 
penalized 5% of their enrollment budget if 
they did not meet at least 90% of their 
2023/24 enrollment target, 93% in 
2024/25 and 95% in 2025/26

(7.0)%

Revised Targets



CAL MARITIME



CAL MARITIME
FALL AND SPRING HEADCOUNTS
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HEADCOUNTS
Fall 2011 - FALL 2022 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Continuing 611 622 744 736 743 761 753 724 634 639 609 593
New Students 275 351 302 311 327 346 297 293 277 268 271 215
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Tuition Fees
$5.6M
10.3%

Non-Resident Tuition, 
Post Bac, Application Fee

$0.5M
0.9%

Other Fees
$2.8M
5.1%

Cost Recovery & 
Other Non-
Operating

$1.6M
2.9%

MARAD
$1.6M
2.9%

CMA Foundation 
Annual Contribution

$1.1M
2.0%

Other Funding
$1.9M
3.5%

General Fund
$39.4M
72.3%

Total Operating Budget:  $54.5 M 

CAL MARITIME
FY22-23 OPERATING BUDGET

REVENUE SOURCES



Salaries
$29.1M
53.4%

Benefits
$13.3M
24.4%

Financial Aid
$1.6M
2.9%

Utilities
$1.7M
3.1%

Insurance 
Premiums

$1.6M
2.9%

Campus Wide 
Operating 
Expenses

$7.2M
13.2%

Total Operating Budget:  $54.5 M 

CAL MARITIME
FY22-23 OPERATING BUDGET



Academic Affairs
$20.2M
37.1%

Admin & Finance
$12.6M
23.1%Cadet Leadership 

and Development
$5.7M
10.5%

Marine Programs
$4.3M
7.9%

University 
Advancement

$2.1M
3.9%

Office of the 
President

$1.3M
2.4%

Athletics
$2.9M
5.3%

Financial Aid
$1.6M
2.9%

Academy Wide
$3.8M
7.0%

Total Operating Budget:  $54.5 M 

CAL MARITIME
FY22-23 OPERATING BUDGET

BY CABINET AREA



CAL MARITIME

FY23-24 BUDGET RECAP



CAL MARITIME BUDGET PROCESS



DISCUSSION

&

NEXT STEPS



RESOURCES:

CSU Budget Request
https://www.calstate.edu/csu-system/about-the-csu/budget/2023-24-
operating-budget/Documents/2023-24-operating-budget.pdf.pdf

Governor’s Budget
https://www.ebudget.ca.gov/2023-

24/pdf/BudgetSummary/SummaryCharts.pdf

LAO
https://lao.ca.gov/

https://lao.ca.gov/handouts/state_admin/2023/2023-24-Budget-
Overview-020823.pdf



THANK YOU


